

SUP. CT. ALBANY COUNTY
INDEX No. 4078/07

TO BE ARGUED BY BRIAN W. RAUM
15 MINUTES REQUESTED

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: Third Judicial Department

KENNETH J. LEWIS, DENISE A. LEWIS,
ROBERT C. HOUCK, JR., AND ELAINE A. HOUCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

DOC. NO: _____

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE AND
NANCY G. GROENWEGEN, in her official capacity as President of the
New York State Department of Civil Service,

Defendants-Respondents

-and-

PERI RAINBOW AND TAMELA SLOAN,

Defendants-Intervenors-Respondents

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

James P. Trainor, Esq.
CUTLER, TRAINOR & CUTLER, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
2 Hemphill Place, Suite 153
Malta, NY 12020
Telephone: 518-899-9200
Facsimile: 518-899-9300

Benjamin W. Bull*
Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell*
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Appellants
15333 N. Pima Road, Suite 165
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Telephone: 480-444-0020
Facsimile: 480-444-0028

* Not admitted in this jurisdiction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. DCS VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BECAUSE THE MANDATES IN ITS POLICY MEMORANDUM CONFLICT WITH AND EXCEED LEGISLATIVE POLICY | 8 |
| A. DCS Acted Inconsistently With The Legislature..... | 10 |
| B. DCS Exceeded Its Authority And Usurped The Role Of The Legislature | 12 |
| II. DCS UNLAWFULLY ORDERED THE DISBURSEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF INSURANCE BENEFITS TO SAME-SEX PARTNERS WHO HAVE BEEN “MARRIED” IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS | 16 |
| A. Comity Principles Require That New York Not Recognize Out- Of-State Same-Sex “Marriage” | 18 |
| B. The Fourth Department’s Ill-Reasoned <i>Martinez</i> Decision Conflicts With Third Department Precedent, And Should Not Be Followed By This Court | 21 |
| C. The Marriage-Recognition Rule Does Not Apply To Same-Sex Unions, Even If Denominated A “Marriage” by Another Jurisdiction..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. Same-Sex Unions, By Definition, Do Not Qualify As Marriages in New York..... | 26 |
| 2. The Courts That Created The Marriage-Recognition Rule Did Not Contemplate The Inclusion Of Same-Sex “Marriages” Within Its Scope | 29 |
| 3. Policy Considerations Indicate That The Marriage-Recognition Rule Does Not Apply To Same-Sex “Marriages” | 30 |
| III. DCS VIOLATED ARTICLE VII, SECTION 8 OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION BY UNLAWFULLY USING PUBLIC FUNDS TO AID THE SPITZER ADMINISTRATION’S POLITICAL OBJECTIVE OF RECOGNIZING SAME-SEX “MARRIAGE” IN NEW YORK | 36 |
| IV. DCS VIOLATED ARTICLE IV, SECTION 8 OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 202 OF THE STATE APA BY PROMULGATING A NEW AGENCY RULE WITHOUT SATISFYING THE PROCEDURAL RULEMAKING REQUIREMENTS..... | 40 |
| A. DCS’s Policy Memorandum Qualifies As A Rule..... | 40 |
| B. The Interpretive-Statement Exception To The State APA Does Not Apply To DCS’s Policy Memorandum | 44 |
| CONCLUSION | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW YORK STATE CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Alca Indus. v. Delaney</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 775 (1999) | 42 |
| <i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 325 N.Y.S.2d 499 (Sup. Ct. Queens County 1971) | 28, 29 |
| <i>B v. B</i> , 355 N.Y.S.2d 712 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 1974) | 27 |
| <i>Bakerzak v. DNA Contracting, LLC</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 324 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Bank of New York v. Ansonia Assocs.</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 813 (Sup. Ct. New York County 1997) | 31 |
| <i>Belmonte v. Snashall</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 560 (2004) | 17 |
| <i>Broidrick v. Lindsay</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 641 (1976) | 9, 12, 14 |
| <i>Burns v. New York State Office of Vocational and Educ. Servs.</i> , 650 N.Y.S.2d 421 (3 rd Dept. 1996) | 45 |
| <i>Claim of Gruber</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985) | 9, 15 |
| <i>Crair v. Brookdale Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 524 (2000) | 19 |
| <i>Cubas v. Martinez</i> , 8 N.Y. 3d 611 (2007) | 46, 47 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Davies v. Davies</i> , 62 N.Y.S.2d 790 (Dom. Rel. Ct. 1946)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co., Inc. v. University of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980) | 19, 20, 32 |
| <i>Estate of Cairo</i> , 29 N.Y.S.2d 527 (2 nd Dept. 1971)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fearon v. Treanor</i> , 272 N.Y. 268 (1936) | 12, 13, 27, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Fisher v. Fisher</i> , 250 N.Y. 313 (1929) | 34 |
| <i>Fullilove v. Beame</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 376 (1979) | 9 |
| <i>Haviland v. Halstead</i> , 34 N.Y. 643 (1866) | 31 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006) | passim |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 354 (1 st Dept. 2005) | 11, 13, 27, 28, 35 |
| <i>HMI Mech. Sys. Inc. v. McGowan</i> , 716 N.Y.S.2d 426 (3 rd Dept. 2000)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re May's Estate</i> , 305 N.Y. 486 (1953) | 25, 32, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp. of New York</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 476 (2 nd Dept. 2005) | 11, 16, 18, 27, 29, 32, 46 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Langan v. State Farm Fire & Casualty,</i> 849 N.Y.S.2d 105 (3 rd Dept. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Lehman v. Lehman,</i> 102 N.Y.S.2d 931 (Dom. Rel. Ct. 1951)..... | 30 |
| <i>Loucks v. Standard Oil Co.,</i> 224 N.Y. 99 (1918) | 18 |
| <i>Martinez v. County of Monroe,</i> 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (4 th Dept. 2008)..... | 3, 20, 24, 33 |
| <i>Matter of Cooper,</i> 592 N.Y.S.2d 797 (2 nd Dept. 1993)..... | 11, 16, 18, 22, 23, 46 |
| <i>Matter of Rosen v. Public Employee Relations Bd.,</i> 72 N.Y.2d 42 (1988) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Mertz v. Mertz,</i> 271 N.Y. 466 (1936) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Mirizio v. Mirizio,</i> 242 N.Y. 74 (1926) | 13 |
| <i>Mott v. Duncan Petroleum Transp.,</i> 51 N.Y.2d 289 (1980) | 25 |
| <i>New York City Transit Authority v. New York State Department of Labor,</i> 88 N.Y.2d 255 (1996) | 43 |
| <i>New York Health Plan Ass'n Inc. v. Levin,</i> 723 N.Y.S.2d 819 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2001) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Palette Stone Corp. v. State of New York Office of Gen. Servs.,</i> 665 N.Y.S.2d 457 (3 rd Dept. 1997)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Pataki v. New York State Assembly,</i> 4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004) | 8 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> , 531 N.Y.S.2d 942 (Sup. Ct. New York County 1988) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Rapp v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 157 (1978) | 8, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Raum v. Restaurant Assocs., Inc.</i> , 675 N.Y.S.2d 343 (1 st Dept. 1998) | 11, 16, 18, 46 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. New York State Dep't of Health</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 948 (1985) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Santangelo v. State</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 393 (1988) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Schwartzfigure v. Hartnett</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 296 (1994) | 41, 43, 44 |
| <i>Schultz v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 225 (1995) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Upstate Storage, Inc.</i> , 535 N.Y.S.2d 246 (3 rd Dept. 1988) | 39 |
| <i>Stern v. Kramarsky</i> , 375 N.Y.S.2d 235 (Sup. Ct. New York County 1975) | 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>Subcontractors Trade Assoc. v. Koch</i> , 62 N.Y.S.2d 422 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Teacher's Ass'n., Cent. High Sch. Dist. No. 3 v. Board of Educ., Cent. High Sch. Dist. No. 3, Nassau County</i> , 312 N.Y.S.2d 252 (2 nd Dept. 1970) | 37 |
| <i>Teuchtler v. Board of Assessors</i> , 404 N.Y.S.2d 498 (Sup. Ct. Jefferson County 1977) | 31 |
| <i>Thorp v. Thorp</i> , 90 N.Y. 602 (1882) | 29 |

Under 21 v. City of New York,
65 N.Y.S.2d 344 (1985)..... 8, 9

Valentine v. American Airlines,
791 N.Y.S.2d 217 (3rd Dept. 2005)..... 11, 16, 18, 46

Van Teslaar v. Levine,
35 N.Y.2d 311 (1974) 17

Van Voorhis v. Brintnall,
86 N.Y. 18 (1881) 29, 31, 35

Weismer v. Village of Douglas,
64 N.Y. 91 (1876) 37

OTHER STATE CASES

Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 35, 36

FEDERAL CASES

Davis v. Wakelee,
156 U.S. 680 (1895)..... 7

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... 19, 20

Murphy v. Ramsey,
114 U.S. 15 (1885)..... 26, 27, 29

Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa,
482 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 32

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 59 (1952)..... 9, 10

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 102(2)(a)..... 40

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|
| N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 102(2)(b)(iv) | 44, 45 |
| N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202(1) | 40, 47 |
| N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 164 | 10, 14, 16 |
| N.Y. Const. art IV, § 3 | 38 |
| N.Y. Const. art IV, § 8 | 40, 47 |
| N.Y. Const. art VII, § 8 | 36 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 12 | 10 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 15(1)(a) | 10 |
| N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 205-e | 31 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Eliot Spitzer Elected New York Governor</i> , FOX NEWS http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,228013,00.html (last visited on June 11, 2008). | 4, 5 |
| <i>Governor Eliot Spitzer and Lieutenant Governor David Patterson Announce Administration Officials</i> , NEW YORK STATE, http://www.ny.gov/ governor/press/0214071.html (last visited on June 11, 2008) | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 | 33 |
| JAMES KNOWLES, A CRITICAL PRONOUNCING DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1851) | 29 |
| Jay Weiser, <i>Foreword: The Next Normal — Developments Since Marriage Rights for Same-Sex Couples in New York</i> , 13 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 48 (2004) | 25 |

Make Change, Not Lawsuits,
[http:// www.freedomtomarry.org/pdfs/ca_joint_advisory.pdf](http://www.freedomtomarry.org/pdfs/ca_joint_advisory.pdf)
(last visited on June 11, 2008) 33

MERRIAM WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY, at <http://www.m-w.com/dictionary/marriage> (last visited on June 11, 2008)..... 26

Michael M. Grynbaum, *Spitzer Resigns, Citing Personal Failings*, New York Times (March 12, 2008), *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2008/03/12/nyregion/12cnd-resign.html?hp>
(last visited on June 11, 2008). 5

NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(1830) 26

SONDA, 2002 Session Law News of N.Y., ch. 2, § 1, Legislative Findings and Intent, A1971..... 25

THOMAS DYCHE & WILLIAM PARDON, A NEW GENERAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY
(1740) 26
